
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 18th June, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Dean
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Barker (Vice-Chair), R Chambers, J Davey, 

P Davies, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, A Mills, G Sell and L Wells

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 May 
2018.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Invited reports from the Executive

To consider any invited reports from the Executive.

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 11 - 16

To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan. 

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 17 - 24

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-19.

8 Affordable Housing - Update for information 25 - 28

To receive an update regarding affordable housing in the proposed 
garden communities. 

9 Local Council Tax Support Proposals 2019/20 29 - 36

To consider LCTS proposals for the 2019/20 scheme.

10 Any other items which the Chairman considers to be urgent

To receive any items that the Chairman considers to be urgent.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 1 
MAY 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, R Chambers, P Davies, M Felton, 
A Gerard (substituting for H Asker), M Lemon, B Light and 
E Oliver

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Chapman 
(Operations Manager - Street Services), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer), S Payne (Project Manager - 
Planning Policy), S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and 
Legal) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services)

Also present: Councillors S Barker (Cabinet Member for Environmental Services)   
and S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration)

SC45   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, Harris and 
LeCount.

SC46  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were signed and approved 
as a correct record subject to S Pugh (Assistant Director – Governance and 
Legal Services) being marked as present.

SC47  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Councillor Chambers entered the meeting at 7.35pm. 

The Chairman said the Cabinet meeting scheduled for the 12 June to discuss 
Local Plan business was not included in the Forward Plan. He asked for this to 
be noted. 

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
said officers would be meeting to discuss the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
proposals for 2019/20 which would inform the budget consultation process.  

The Chairman asked when the proposal for the future management of the Day 
Centres within the District would be considered by Cabinet.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the item did not have a 
confirmed date to be considered by Cabinet but had been added to the Forward 
Plan to ensure it did not slip off the work programme. He said he was uncertain 
as to whether this item required formal approval of the Cabinet.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



SC48  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman invited requests from Members with regards to populating the 
Scrutiny work programme for 2018-19. 

Councillor Light proposed to review the Council’s Investment Strategy and the 
effectiveness of Section 106 agreements at the September meeting.

Councillor G Barker said the issues surrounding S106 agreements and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) were complex and Members would have to 
be made aware of the differences. He said the remit of the scoping report would 
need to be targeted and focused.

Councillor Light said a brief presentation should be given at the September 
meeting, explaining the differences between S106 and CIL agreements, as well 
as the advantages and disadvantages of each process.

Councillor S Barker said she had been looking into the issue of airport parking, 
particularly in Takeley, and had information she could share with the Committee, 
if members so wished. 

The Chairman summarised the discussion and confirmed that S106 agreements, 
the Council’s Investment Strategy and airport parking should be added to the 
Scrutiny work programme for the September meeting.  

SC49  CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said a CFPS Review report would 
be going to Cabinet later this month. He said officers would be meeting later this 
week to discuss the review, and a meeting would be scheduled with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee to incorporate the 
Committee’s views. 

The Chairman said he was pleased work was ongoing and the update was 
noted.  

SC50 AFFORDABLE HOUSING - SCOPING REPORT 

Councillor Oliver entered the meeting at 7.50pm.

The Project Manager – Planning Policy introduced the scoping report on the 
issue of affordable housing in the District. He said, due to the timing of the 
report, the issue of affordable housing was intrinsically linked to the ongoing 
Local Plan process and the proposed development of garden communities. He 
said the proposed communities would be developed with the principles of the 
Town and Country Planning Association (TCPA) in mind, one of which was the 
provision of affordable housing. He said the aim of this scoping report was to 

Page 6



ensure the Scrutiny Committee was content with the Council’s approach to 
affordable housing and to establish the objectives of an affordable housing 
policy. 

Councillor S Barker said the Council’s approach to developing specialist housing 
(for example, bungalows), as well as the target of 40% affordable homes for 
developments of fifteen units and above, needed to be reviewed. 
She said whilst the 40% target was an admirable aspiration, it was not always 
realistic due to the nature of S106 agreements and the negotiations that occur 
between planners and developers. 

The Chairman said the Council should know more regarding the effects of house 
and room sizes on the health of residents. He would also like to know how 
residents waiting for affordable housing would be prioritised in terms of ‘need.’

Councillor Gerard said the discussion needed to include how the term ‘affordable 
housing’ was defined. He said the feedback he had received from residents was 
that affordable housing was not affordable.

Councillor G Barker said the scoping report needed to be more exact and 
include specifics, for example an Uttlesford minimum home standard or size.

Councillor Davies said base line standards needed to be defined, such as the 
minimum size of food preparation areas and living spaces. 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Project Manager – Planning 
Policy
[...]
 would be a good idea if a ‘welcome leaflet’ was provided 
to new residents who had just moved into the District, explaining Uttlesford’s 
waste and recycling system. He said this information needed to be 
communicated to new residents due to the variances between recycling systems 
across different districts. He added that press releases were of limited value in 
rural areas, as local papers were not always circulated in the villages. 

Councillor S Barker said she could produce communication material which 
targeted a rural audience to be advertised in parish magazines.

In response to a Member question, the Operations Manager – Street Services 
said the Council were already committed to dealing with waste in an innovative 
way. She said the residual waste collected in the black bins was also recycled 
and converted into fuel. She said the standard of the material was much lower, 
due to the high levels of food contamination.

Members discussed the issue of contaminated recycling material and agreed 
that education and communication with residents would be the way to improve 
the rates and quality of recycling across the District.

The Operations Manager – Street Services said educational campaigns had 
been rolled out by national organisations such as Waste & Resources Action 
Programme (WRAP), which were focused on the quality, rather than the 
quantity, of recyclable materials. The new approach to recycling could be 
summarised as “If in doubt, leave it out,” and further communication materials 
would be provided. 

Councillor S Barker said she would draft an Action Plan, along with the 
Operations Manager – Street Services, which would be brought back to the 
Committee at a future meeting. She invited Members to visit the District’s 
recycling plant to gain an understanding of how this process worked in practical 
terms. 

Councillor Gerard said it would be interesting to attain the views of the Youth 
Council, and to ask them how they would approach educating the public in terms 
of recycling and the issue of contamination. 

Councillors Lemon and Light agreed and said they would approach the Youth 
Council to ascertain their views. They would also invite members of the Youth 
Council to visit a recycling plant/multi re-use facility (MRF) with other members of 
the Committee. 

The meeting ended at 9.25pm.

Page 9



Page 10



1

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL
CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Item Decision 
Maker

Date Brief information about the 
item and details of documents 

submitted for consideration 

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained
Local Plan Cabinet 

(Local 
Plan)

12 June 
2018

To consider the Uttlesford 
Local Plan prior to going out 
to regulation 19 consultation

No No Cllr Rolfe Gordon Glenday – Assistant 
Director - Planning

Local Heritage 
List

Cabinet 12 July 
2018

To agree the Local Heritage 
List comprising buildings of 
local historic interest

No No Cllr Barker Gordon Glenday (Angharad 
Hart), Assistant Director, 
Planning

Members’ New 
Homes Bonus 
2017/18

Cabinet 12 July 
2018

To receive a report detailing 
the spend for each councillor 
and the projects supported

No No Cllr 
Ranger

Adrian Webb - Director of 
Finance and Corporate 
Services

Final Outturn 
2017/18

Cabinet 12 July 
2018

Final budget position for 
2017/18 subject to audit

Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 
Director Resources

Treasury 
Management 
Outturn 2017/18

Cabinet 12 July 
2018

Total of investments and 
borrowing for the year

Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 
Director Resources

LCTS Proposals Cabinet 12 July 
2018

To confirm LCTS proposals 
for 2019/20 scheme to inform 
the Consultation process

Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 
Director Resources

Environmental 
Enforcement

Cabinet 12 July Report requesting consent to 
expand the range of fixed / 
civil penalty notices issued by 
Council Officers. 

No No

Cllr Susan 
Barker

Marcus 
[...]
ow a standing item, 
for information to be received 
on any delegated decisions 
taken by Cabinet members 
since the previous meeting

No No As per 
decisions 
listed (if 
any)

Rebecca Dobson – Principal 
Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer

P
age 15



6

Item Decision 
Maker

Date Brief information about the 
item and details of documents 

submitted for consideration 

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained
Local Plan Cabinet TBC Further decisions will be 

required regarding the local 
plan but the timing may not 
align to existing meetings and 
may therefore necessitate 
additional meetings of 
Cabinet and Council

Gordon Glenday – Assistant 
Director - Planning

Licensing Review Cabinet TBC To identify both the current 
strengths and vulnerabilities 
of the Licensing Service, 
recommending any necessary 
changes both to UDC 
licensing policy & procedures 
and the current team 
structure

Yes No Cllr Barker Tony Cobden – 
Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial)

Day Centres Cabinet TBC To consider a proposal for the 
future management of the 
Day Centres within the 
District.

Cllr 
Ranger

Paula Evans – Leisure and 
Performance Manager

P
age 16



File: bprproject\Scrutiny\Work Programme\Work Programme June 2018

Work Programme 2018/19

Date 1 May 2018 18 June 2018 25 September 2018 20 November 
2018 5 February 2019 21 March 2019

Responses of the 
Executive to reports 

of the Committee

Responses of the 
Executive to reports 

of the Committee

Responses of the Executive to 
reports of the Committee

Responses of the 
Executive to reports of the 

Committee

Responses of the 
Executive to reports of 

the Committee

Responses of the 
Executive to reports of 

the Committee
Consideration of any 
matter referred to the 
Committee in relation 

to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of any 
matter referred to the 
Committee in relation 

to call in of a 
decision

Consideration of a
[...]
the next meeting in approximately three weeks’ time. 

Page 28



Committee: Scrutiny

Title: 2019/20 Local Council Tax Support Scheme

Date:
18th June 2018

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight – Assistant Director – Resources 
01799 510446

Summary

1. There is a requirement to annually review the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
Scheme, and propose changes to the scheme for the following financial year. The 
decisions made, even if no change is proposed, must then be consulted upon before 
a decision is taken at Full Council in December on the final scheme for the following 
financial year. 

2. As can be seen from the table in paragraph 8 Uttlesford has the lowest percentage 
contribution requirement of any authority in Essex. This demonstrates that whilst the 
council has had sufficient funds to support the scheme it has done so.

3. In 2013/14 when the original scheme was introduced the contribution rate was set at 
8.5%. This increased in 2014/15 to 12.5% and it has remained at this rate for each 
subsequent year.

Recommendations

4. The Committee is recommended to provide feedback on the consultation to be carried 
out based on the following draft proposals:

i. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis as the 2018/19 
scheme and therefore the contribution rate is frozen for the fifth 
consecutive year.

ii. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and Disabled Residents 
and Carer’s on a low income.

iii. The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 100% after 2 
years of non-occupancy.

Financial Implications

5. Detailed in the main body of this report.

Background Papers

6. None.

Impact 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Communication/Consultation Proposals subject to public consultation and 
discussions with major preceptors

Community Safety None.

Equalities An equalities impact assessment will be completed 
as part of developing final proposals for decisions 
by Cabinet and the Council later in the year.

Health and Safety None.

Human Rights/Le
[...]
New Homes Bonus Scheme the Council can earn the same financial 
reward for bringing an empty home back into use as for building a new one.

31. The exceptions to the premium are listed below;

a) If the owner is living in Armed Forces accommodation or job related 
accommodation

b) dwellings which form annexes in a property which are being used as part of 
the main residence or dwelling in that

32. There are currently 70 properties in the district that are attracting a premium. We have 
a dedicated member of staff in the Environmental Health Team who works directly 
with owners to assist them in bringing the properties back into use.

Consultation

33. It is intended that the consultation would be conducted in (July/August tbc). The 
consultation would include:

a) Citizens Panel e-survey

b) UDC Website / online survey

c) All Preceptors

34. The results of the consultation will be included in the reports presented to Cabinet and 
Scrutiny in the autumn.

Page 34



Timetable

35. The table below sets out the timetable for the setting of the 2019/20 LCTS Scheme

Scrutiny 18th June 2018 To provide feedback on the 
consultation to be carried out 
based on the draft proposals

Cabinet 12th July 2018 Report to agree draft proposals 
and initiate consultation process

Consultation process – To be 
confirmed

July/August 2018 Citizens Panel e-survey
UDC Website / on line survey
Town/parish councils
Discussions with major preceptors

Scrutiny 20th November 
2018

Opportunity to review consultation 
outcomes and final proposals prior 
to consideration by Cabinet and 
Full Council

Cabinet 29th November 
2018

Consider consultation responses 
and determine final proposals for 
2019/20

Full Council 4th December 
2018

Approve 2019/20 LCTS scheme

Risk Analysis

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

Assumptions 
about costs and 
income levels are 
incorrect 

3 (a high 
degree of 
variability and 
estimation is 
involved)

3 (adverse or 
favourable  cost 
affecting the council 
budget/collection fund)

Monitor trends 
closely and review 
scheme each year 
to make necessary 
adjustments. 

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19
	Scrutiny work progamme 2018-19 June 2018

	8 Affordable Housing - Update for information
	Affordable Housing note - 23 05 18

	9 Local Council Tax Support Proposals 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 18 
JUNE 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, R Chambers, J Davey, S Harris, 
G LeCount, M Lemon and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services) and B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

SC1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, S Barker and 
Oliver.

SC2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 were signed and approved as a 
correct record.

SC3  RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Chairman said whilst there had been no formal reports that warranted a 
response, Cabinet had agreed with the decision of the previous Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the Centre for Public Scrutiny review. He said a report 
would be brought to the Scrutiny Committee in the near future.

SC4 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The updated Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.

SC5  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

The Chairman said the agenda for the Scrutiny meeting scheduled for the 25 
September was particularly busy. He said an additional meeting on 1 October 
may be required. 

SC6  AFFORDABLE HOUSING - UPDATE FOR INFORMATION 

The Chairman updated Members on the progress of the Affordable Housing 
Discussion Group. He said the Group had met twice since the last Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, and another meeting would be scheduled before the end of 



July. A report would be brought back to the Committee informed by the 
discussion between Members and Officers. 

Councillor Barker said he knew of a Community Led Housing Fund scheme that 
was being reported on by Essex County Council. He said the report outlined 
various affordable housing models, as well as mechanisms by which local 
authorities could protect housing stock from Right to Buy. 

The Chairman agreed that a link to the Executive Summary of the report should 
be provided in the minutes https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/community-led-housing. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Chairman said he would ask 
Housing Officers whether there was any way to protect the Council’s current 
housing stock by retrospectively applying mechanisms that prevent Right to Buy.

SC7  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT PROPOSALS 2019/20 

Members considered the report on LCTS proposals for 2019/20. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services provided clarification regarding the 
proposed change. The proposed 100% increase to the empty homes premium 
would double the council tax on any property that had not been occupied for two 
years or more; it was not, as the Committee had initially understood, negating a 
50% discount.

RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet the following draft proposals:
 
i. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis as the 2018/19 

scheme and therefore the contribution rate is frozen for the fifth 
consecutive year.

ii. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and Disabled Residents and 
Carers on a low income.

iii. The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 100% after 2 years 
of non-occupancy. 

The meeting ended at 7.55pm.

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/community-led-housing

